Rule 2 47

Foim 2 24B

. The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report
p

Name ot Company

Countty Arnists Linuited

Company munber

04930306

In the

Couit case number

High Count of Jusuce, Chancery Division, 4973 of 2007
Bunungham Distiict Regisuy

e

Mark Jetemy Orton
KPMG LLP

2 Cornwall Street
Bumngham B3 2DL
United Kingdom

Allan Watson Giaham
KPMG LLP

2 Comwall Street
Birmmgham B3 2DL
United Kingdom

Admimistiators of the zbove company attach a progress 1epott for the period

fiom

1o
13 August 2007 12 Februamy 2008
(SN
Signied
Jomt Adrfdustrator
Dated 21 Tebsuary 2008
Contir Detals
You da not base to give any contactinmtormatton in Sam Hancock
e boy uppusite but i you do rtwill hiekp Companies KPMG LLP
Housy 10 contect you 1} there 3s d quury on the torm 2 Cornwall Stieet
The comtact mlonmanuon that you ginve will be visible 10 Birmingham B3 2DL
stur hers o *he pubhic record United ngdom
Tel
DX Number DX 709850 Birmungham 26 DX Exchange

TUESDAY

LIy

26/02/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have compicied and signed this lorm, pleasc send 1t o the Registiar ot Companics at -

Compams House Crown Way Carditf CFI4 3067 PN 33030 Cordit



Country Artists Group Limited
{in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of
the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
21 February 2008

KPMG Restructuring

MJO/WW/SH/Report 1o crediios




| F]
KPMG Conniry Avrises Group Lunated

(i adnnnseration)

KPAG LLP
2 Febiuan 2008

Contents

1 Intoduction 1
2 Joint adnunistiators proposals 1
3 Purpose of the administration 1
4 Piogtess of the administration 2
5 Future stiategy 3
6 Future Reporting 3



LR
KPMG’_J Couniry Aritsts Group Lunited

{tn admniniration)

KPMGILP
21 February 2008

Introduction

Cieditors have previously been informed that at the request of the Company, acting by 11s
dinectors, Mark Jeremy Oiton and Allan Watson Giaham of KPMG LLP, 2 Cornwall
Sueet, Birnungham, B3 2DL, were appointed as Joint Admumistraters of Country Artists
Gioup Limuted (‘Group’) on 13 August 2007 1 the High Court of Jusuice, Chancery
Division, Birmingham District Registry  The Court Admmmistration Order number 15 4973
of 2007

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1936 the
tunctions of the Joint Admnistrators can be exercised by any of the admnistrators

In accotdance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 we are wniting
to provide an update on the progiess of the first 6 months of the admmistration covenng
the period 13 August 2007 to 12 February 2008 We also enclose forms 2 24B providing
formal notice to that effect

An abstract of receipts and payments accounts for the periods 13 Auvgust 2007 to 12
February 2008 15 attached as Appendix 4 Other information required by Rule 2 47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 15 attached at Appendix 1

The teport also includes ceitain mformation tequired to be provided to creditors n
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Gioup 15 a holding company which does not trade but owns 100% of the share capital of
Country Arnsts Lid ( Company') which was a designer and distributor of 1esin based
models [t traded from Wellesbourne Business Park m Wellesbourne near Stratford
Mark Jetemy Orion and Allan Watson Graham weie also appointed joint admimstiative
recervers of the Company on 10 August 2007 Shortly following ow appointment
Company’s name was changed to CAR Realisations Lid and the majonty of the assets
were sold to Enesco Ltd

Company has provided debentuies and cross guaraniees to Group’s bankers, asset based
tunder and second charge holders in 1especi of Group botiowings

Joint administrators proposals

It was the wntial opmion of the Administratois that the Company did not have any assets
10 enable a distribution to be made 10 unsecuted crediors  As a resuit the admnmistrators
elected not to hold a meeting of creditors  The admnistrator’s proposals were approved

pursuant to paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 13 September
2007

Purpose of the admimistration

As previously reported the putposes of the admimistration were to -

MIO/WWISH/Report io creditors !




41

4=
a2

14

L
KP\ ) Country Artisgs Group Lunited

(i admuistiation)

KPAG LLP
21 Februan 2008
1) rescuc the company as a going concern

2) achieve a better 1esult for the company s cieditors as a whole than would be Likely 1f
the company was wound up and

3) to realise propetty m order 1o make a distiibution to one or mote secured o preferennal
creditors  In this case the third of these purposes has proved to be achievable through the
sale of the Company’s assets 1n order to make distributions to secured creditoss

Progress of the administration

Secured creditors

At the time of appointment the indebtedness of the paities was
o [loyds TSB Bank Plc (“Bank™) - £2 125m (Capital element £2 095m)
e Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Ltd ("LTSB CF) - £0 91m
« ISIS Equity Partners LLP (“1SIS”) — £5 257m (Capatal element £4 58m)

As a result of the call under the Bank’s cioss guarantee we expect a full repayment of the
Bank’s ndebtedness from the Company’s asset reahisations

LTSB CF’s mdebtedness has been repaid to them from debtor tealisations which were
assigned 1o them under the tetms of an mnvoice tinance agieement dated 24 June 2004

Any surplus after costs will be paid to ISIS Equity Partners Ltd, after presenbed pait, as
second chatge holdeis

Whth the exception of a small residual of debtor balances the assets trom the Company
have now been realised

We are now 1 the piocess of agiceing payments to secured creditors out of these
realisations

Unsecuied creditors

Given the extent of the secuted debt (lotalling £8292m), we do not anucipate any
reahisations to unsecured creditors of Gioup but there will be realisauions via prescubed
part in Counny Aitists Lid

Pireferennal cieditory

Given that Group had no employees there ate no preferred claims

Aemnntrarors tine coss

KPMG time cosis up to 21 January 2008 were £13 769 34 A ceditos” guide to fees 1s
enclosed at Appendia 2

Since there will be noeahisations withim Group the Adrmmstrators do not intend 1o diaw
any temunerauon i respect of the work carnied out on the admimistration

MIO/WW/SH/Repost to cruditors

29}




e

L

Ly

T
KP\1 G~J

Country Artests Group Linuted
fenr adninastration)

APMGLIP
2f Februany 2006

Otlier maners
EC 1egulanions will apply and these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined

i Aincle 3 of the EC Regulauions The centre of mamn mterest of the Company 1s 1n
England within the EC

Future strategy

The Jomnt Administrators are in the process of taking the necessary steps to conclude the
admntstratien 1n accordance with the proposals agieed by creditors

Future Reporting

In accoidance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003, the next
progiess report 1s due within 1 month of the discharge of the adnunistration orde

Should any credior requue fuither formation, please contact my colleague, Sam
flancock on 0121 609 5870

Yours faithfully
For and on behalt of Country Artists Group Linuted

MI tk Orton
/
Jgint Admnnsiraron

the alfans, business and propaty ot the company aie bung managed by the joint sdnumistiatels The joint adnusisttators
cantract without pasonal habihty

Allan Watson Graham 1s authorised to act as an msolvency practitionet by the lnstitute of Chattered Accountants in
England & Wales

Mark Jeremy Orion 1 suthursed (o act as an msobveney practitioner by ihe Insalvency Pracutioners Assouiation

MJOM W/SH/Repoit to ereditors 3

*



Appendix 1

Country Arnists Group Linuted
(o admniniraion)

KPMG LLP
21 February 2006

Countiy Artists Gionp Lumted - Statutor v information

Date of incorporation
Company registranon number

Piesent registered office

Previous registered office and nading address

Issued shaic capital

Sharcholders

Duoectors

Company sccretaly

Emplovees

i3 October 2003
04930306

Clo KPMG

2 Cornwall Street
Bimungham

B3 2DL

Country Artists House

Loxley Rd

Wellesbourne

CV359Jy

2,053,500 ordinary shares of 3p norminal value
2,220,000 ordinary B shates of 3p nomunal value
35,660,000 ordinary A2 shares of 1p nominal value
1,000 000 ordinary A2 shares of 1p nonunal value
Baronsmead VCT Plc, Baronsmead VCT2 Ple
Bmonsmead VCT3 Ple, Baronsmead VCT4 Ple, R

Cooper, FIS Nonunee Ltd, R Hawkings, R Tams, C
Winstone, S Ashton, G Rutter, D Blaheman

S Ashton -222.000 ordinay shares
D Blakeman - 222,000 ordinary shaics
T Talhs

J Aspinall

Dawvid Blakenan

Noneg

MIO/WW/ISH/Report to creditois




kPMG)

Appenchx 2

A areditors’ gmde to admimisti ators” tees - England and Wales

12

(")

(o)

41

th

{otroduttion

When a companty goes tnto adninistration the costs ot the procecdings are paid out o7 1ls dssets Fhe crediers who hope to recover some vt
then dibis out aof the assets therefore have a direct omerest v the fevel of woals and v partculat the renwmeranon ot the mseheno
prachitoner appomicd 0 act 3 adnmunntraiy  The msohency legnlation 1ecogmses this mterest by providing mechamsms tor creditors
determune the basis of the admmisiator » fees  This ginde 15 miended o help creditors be anaie of ther rights o approse and monitor fes
angd explans the basis on which tees anc fived

The natar'c of adnunisti ation

wdnumistration 15 g praceduwe which places a company under the contiol of an msohency practioncr and the proteciion of the courl  The
admumsnator of a company mist perioim hiy tunctions with the ebjectine of

s rosuwing the Lompany Jds & goIMg concen m

s achteving 2 batter result tor the company s acditors as a whoele than would be Iikely st the company weie wound up (without tirst
buing in adsmutusuation} or

s cahising propeity i otder to make a distiibution to onc or more steuied or preferenual creditors

Admunistration may be tollowed by & company voluntary arrangement or liquidation
The araditors” comnnttic

Ihe crtditors have the nght to appemt a comnuttee with & mimimunt of thiee and 2 mavimum of five membas - Onc ot the tunctions ol the
commilive 15 to detecimine the basis of the admunsstrator s iwmuncarabon  The commattee 13 estabhished at the mecting ot areditors which the
adiministrator 1s requied to hold within i wecks ot the admumistration order to consider Ins proposals  The adnnistrator must call the first
meeting of the convmutice within thice months ot its estabhishment, and subscguent meetings must be held either at speaitivd dates agred by
the commmttee o when a nwwmber of the conmuttee ashs Tor one, or when the admmstiator dewdus he neds to hold one The comminiee has
powel to summon the admuusiiator to attend betore it and provide such snformation as it may requne

Fiung the adminntrator’s fues

[he basts ten fiving the admuonstiator’ s wmuneration 15 set out n e 2 196 of the nsotvency Rules 1986, which staies that it shall b fisd
cithel

a  J»apurcentage of the value of the property winch the administiaton has to deal with, or
= byrclaonee to the tme properly given by the admuustraton and hus statt in attending te mattets arising 10 the adnumistiation

It is tor the vreditots committes (11 thoe 1s ond) w determine on which ot these bases the remunerapon 1s 1o be fixed and 1t it to be fived
as a pureentage o iy the pocentage o be applicd  Rule 2 106 says that m amving at its deciston the commuttee shall have regand to the
tullow g matiers

= the complovaty (or otherwise) of the case,

s any responsibihty of an oxeeptional kind oy degiec wiich talls on the admunistrater,

o the ctlecnvencss with which the admimsu ator appears to bu cairying out, or 10 have eained out his duties,
o the value and natwre of the dssuas which the admmistiator has to deal with

I there 1s no ereditonsy” commttes or the comailee doos net mahe the requisiie deternmnation, the admunistrzol's tenwnuahon may by ived
by a resolution o 2 mecting ot credtiors having regaed te the same matters as the commutce would [t the iemuneranon s not fived in any ot
these ways 10 will be fixed by the cowt on appheation by the adnumsuato

What mtormatton should be providad by the adnunistrator”

When sechang agieenient © his tues the adnnnstrator should provide sulticent sepporting mtormation to enable the commitice o the
cudnons 1o tomy 2 Judgement s 1o whether the proposed tee 15 reasonable having regard w0 all e cucumstances of ihe case  The
wdnunisirator should always make available an up 1w daic secuipts and payments account Where the tee 15 1o be ¢harged on a ume basis the
admumisuater should be prepaicd 10 disclose the amount of me spent on the case and the charge-put vilue of the ume spent together with
such addional intorntion ds may 1easonably be requucd having regzard so the size and comploaty ot the cese Whae the fee 1s charged en
a puecniage basis the adnumstrator should provide detarls ot any work which has been o 15 miended 10 be conuzcted out which would
notmally be undertzhen dircctly by 4 admunistiatm o hes sialt

The paynwnt ot expenscs aind dishursements 1s not subject o approval by the commuitee or the creditors  Howesor, where a admumistiaton
makes 01 Proposts to ke a separaie charge by way of cxpenses and disbursements W 1ecover the cost of facthties provided by his own
mm he shoutd disclose those chaiges to the commitice o die weditors whon seekng approval of Ins tees together with an gvplanation of
how thost Charges aze made up and the basts on wineh they are airived at

FOME33 - A erdditors” gunde o administiators fees — England and Waies




KPMG!

G

.

B

~1

51

.

MWhoat i a ceeditor s dissatisfied?

It ¢ Gcduior believes that the adiministrator s remuncraeon s 100 high he may, 1f ar lfeast 23 por cent m value of the creditors (inchuding
Tumse i) agree apphs 1o the court for an ordur that st be reduced  H the cout does not dismiss the apphicanion (which 11 may it it consider s that
Isutioenn cause 3§ shown) the appheani must give the adnunistiator 4 copy ol the application and supporiing evidence at least 14 dons
boture the heanng Unless tne cours ordurs atnerwase, e cests must be pawt by tne applicant and not 23 an expense of the adnumistration

What it the admmstrator s dissansfied ”

b the adrumstrator consideis that the remunerat:on fised by the Gednois committes 15 msuificent he may 1equest that 1t be ncredscd by
resobution ot the creditors [t he considers that the remuneraiion fised by the commitee or the creditors 15 insudficient he may epphy to the
court tor i1t to be increased it he decides to apply (0 the court he must give at feast 14 davs' notice to the members of the creditors committive
and the commutice May nonnate one 0F rmore of 1S membets 10 appear or be represented on the applicanen It there 15 no committee, the
adnumisuator's notice of fus application must be sent to such of the company s aieditors as the court may direet, and they may nominate one
01 moix vl thur number 10 appear or be 1epresented  The coust may order the Losts 10 be paid as an expense of the admiustration

Other mattar s rdating to fees

Where thae aie jont administaiors itis tor tham o agree butween themiselves how the iemunciation payabi should be appoinoned  Am
dispute ansing between tham muy be reierred to the court, the creditors” comm:ttee or a meeting ot creditors It the adiministrator s a
solicttor and employs his own firm 10 act n the nsolvency prolil Losts mav not be paid unless authonsed by the commutiee the credutors o1
the vourt

MW hilst cvery care hay been tahen 1n s preparation, this statement 1s intended tor gunered guidance only

TDME3Y - A additors’ guide o admunsbiators” tees ~ Kngland and Wales




N
KPMG- Cotuntry Arnsts Gronp Linted
{ut adninisiration)

APMG LLP
21 Febrian 2008

Appendin 3

Admunstrators receipts and payments account for the period 13 August 2007 to 12
February 2008

MIO/WWISH/Report 10 creditors i




Pagc bat !

RECEIPES

PAYMENTS

Balances n Hand

Country Artists Group Linnted
(In Admimisti ation)

Admumst ators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 12 Februairy 2008

lotal (&) :

000

000
000

000

21 I'ebruary 2008 oy 42



